connection with its entry into the merger agreement, Salesforce has obtained a commitment from Bank of America,
N.A. and certain other financial institutions for an aggregated principal amount equal to $3.0 billion 364-day senior
unsecured bridge loan facility. The availability of the bridge loan facility is conditioned on the consummation of the
acquisition of MuleSoft in accordance with the terms of the merger agreement (subject to certain exceptions and
qualifications) and certain other conditions. Salesforce expects to replace the commitments in respect of the bridge
loan facility prior to the consummation of the acquisition with the proceeds of (i) the incurrence of a new unsecured
term loan facility and/or (ii) the issuance of new debt securities. The relative mix of each will depend on prevailing

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 221

market conditions. This transaction is not subject to any financing conditions.

111

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

As of January 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical
Year Ended

January 31,
2018

December 31,
2017 Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 4)Salesforce MuleSoft

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,543,484 $ 79,568 $ (625,443) a,d,e,f $ 1,997,609
Marketable securities 1,978,221 124,603 (1,156,892) c,f 945,932
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 3,917,401 111,863 0 4,029,264
Deferred commissions 460,887 0 0 460,887
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 390,378 18,987 0 409,365

Total current assets 9,290,371 335,021 (1,782,335) 7,843,057
Investments, noncurrent 0 143,108 (143,108) c 0
Property and equipment, net 1,946,527 6,791 0 1,953,318
Restricted cash 0 784 0 784
Deferred commissions, noncurrent 413,375 0 0 413,375
Capitalized software, net 146,065 0 0 146,065
Strategic investments 677,283 0 0 677,283
Goodwill 7,314,096 814 4,770,521 a,b 12,085,431
Intangible assets acquired through business
combinations, net 826,445 789 1,289,211 a,b 2,116,445
Other assets, net 395,640 5,289 111,757 a,d 512,686

Total assets $ 21,009,802 $ 492,596 $ 4,246,046 $ 25,748,444

Liabilities, temporary equity and
stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other liabilities $ 2,010,096 $ 45,442 $ 5,000 a $ 2,060,538
Deferred revenue 7,094,705 201,976 (105,695) a 7,190,986
Current portion of debt 1,024,717 0 0 1,024,717

Total current liabilities 10,129,518 247,418 (100,695) 10,276,241
Non-current debt 694,781 0 2,977,155 d 3,671,936
Deferred revenue, noncurrent 0 9,456 0 9,456

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 223

Other noncurrent liabilities 793,140 2,775 (13,713) a,g 782,202

Total liabilities 11,617,439 259,649 2,862,747 14,739,835

Temporary equity:
Convertible 0.25% senior notes due April
2018 3,867 0 0 3,867

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 0 0 0 0
Common stock 730 3 1,182 a,b 1,915
Additional paid-in capital 9,752,340 552,260 1,008,380 a,b 11,312,980
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (27,142) (3,098) 3,098 b (27,142)
Accumulated deficit (337,432) (316,218) 370,639 b,e,f,g (283,011)

Total stockholders� equity 9,388,496 232,947 1,383,299 11,004,742

Total liabilities, temporary equity and
stockholders� equity $ 21,009,802 $ 492,596 $ 4,246,046 $ 25,748,444

112

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 224

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended January 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Year Ended

January 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
CombinedSalesforce MuleSoft

Revenues:
Subscription and support $ 9,710,538 $ 237,980 $ (140,823) a,e $ 9,807,695
Professional services and other 769,474 58,476 0 827,950

Total revenues 10,480,012 296,456 (140,823) 10,635,645
Cost of revenues:
Subscription and support 2,033,457 20,001 168,572 b,c,e 2,222,030
Professional services and other 740,065 61,269 18,506 b 819,840

Total cost of revenues 2,773,522 81,270 187,078 3,041,870

Gross profit 7,706,490 215,186 (327,901) 7,593,775
Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,553,073 64,585 37,603 b 1,655,261
Marketing and sales 4,829,291 184,583 144,243 b,c,e 5,158,117
General and administrative 1,088,358 45,813 21,737 b 1,155,908

Total operating expenses 7,470,722 294,981 203,583 7,969,286

Income (loss) from operations 235,768 (79,795) (531,484) (375,511)
Investment income 35,848 2,483 (25,800) f 12,531
Interest expense (86,943) 0 (129,262) d (216,205)
Other income (expense) 17,435 (1,015) 0 16,420

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes 202,108 (78,327) (686,546) (562,765)
Provision for income taxes (74,630) (1,653) 0 g (76,283)

Net income (loss) $ 127,478 $ (79,980) $ (686,546) $ (639,048)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.18 $ (0.75) $ (0.88)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.17 $ (0.75) $ (0.88)
Shares used in computing basic net
income (loss) per share 714,919 106,743 724,400

734,598 106,743 724,400

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 225

Shares used in computing diluted net
income (loss) per share

Amounts include amortization of
purchased intangibles from business
combinations, as follows:
Cost of revenues $ 165,545 $ 511 $ 163,489 $ 329,545
Marketing and sales 121,340 0 76,250 197,590
Other income (expense) 1,433 0 0 1,433
Amounts include stock-based expense, as
follows:
Cost of revenues $ 129,954 $ 4,387 $ 23,587 $ 157,928
Research and development 259,838 6,994 37,603 304,435
Marketing and sales 468,553 12,646 67,991 549,190
General and administrative 138,668 4,043 21,737 164,448

113

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet as of January 31, 2018 and the pro forma combined
condensed statement of operations for the year ended January 31, 2018 were prepared using the acquisition method of
accounting and are based on historical financial statements of Salesforce and MuleSoft.

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed